## **ORDINANCE 11-A-16**

## AN ORDINANCE FIXING THE SALARIES OF VILLAGE PRESIDENT, VILLAGE CLERK, VILLAGE TREASURER AND BOARD of TRUSTEES OF ROYAL, ILLINOIS:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF THE VILLAGE TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF ROYAL, ILLINOIS:

That the ordinance fixing the salaries of the President, Clerk, Treasurer and the Board of Trustees of The Village of Royal, Illinois, be amended to read as follows:

**Section I**. That for the elected position of Village President of the Village of Royal, Illinois, the Village President shall receive annual compensation of six hundred dollars (\$600.00), payable semiannually, at the March meeting and the September meeting.

**Section II.** That for the appointed position of Village Clerk of the Village of Royal, Illinois, the Village Clerk shall receive annual compensation of six hundred dollars (\$600.00), payable semiannually, at the March meeting and the September meeting.

**Section III.** That for the appointed position of Village Treasurer of the Village of Royal, Illinois, the Village Treasurer shall receive annual compensation of eight hundred dollars (\$800.00), payable semiannually, at the March meeting and the September meeting.

**Section IV.** That for the each elected position of Village Trustee of the Village of Royal, Illinois, the Village Trustee shall receive monthly compensation of forty dollars (\$40.00), per meeting actually attended, payable semiannually, at the March meeting and the September meeting.

**Section V.** That all Board member, whether elected or appointed, shall receive additional compensation of thirty dollars

(\$30), per special meeting actually attended, payable semiannually, at the March meeting and the September meeting.

**Section VI.** That all board members whether elected or appointed, are expected to attend seventy-five percent (75%) of all regularly scheduled meetings.

**Section VII.** That all resolutions or ordinances conflicting herewith be and the same are hereby repealed, and that this ordinance shall take effect forthwith upon its passage and approval.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE PRESIDENT AND THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF ROYAL, ILLINOIS THIS  $7^{TH}$  DAY OF NOVEMBER 2016.

Robert J Vilven, Kelly A. Vogel,
Village President Village Clerk

## **ORDINANCE 11-A-16**

## AN ORDINANCE FIXING THE SALARIES OF VILLAGE PRESIDENT, VILLAGE CLERK, VILLAGE TREASURER AND BOARD of TRUSTEES OF ROYAL, ILLINOIS:

	YEA	NAY
Beau C. Acton		
Donald E. Bensyl		
Kimberly A. Busboom		
Sheila A. Busboom		
Roger D. Gronewald		
Marc A. Osterbur		
Robert J. Vilven		